CHAPTER 352-S. F. No. 690

[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of county commissioners in the County of Itasca.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Itasca County, commissioner's salaries. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, each member of the board of county commissioners of the county of Itasca shall receive a monthly salary of \$315 payable on the first day of each calendar month as the salaries of other county officials are paid.

Sec. 2. The aforesaid salary shall constitute a base salary; the board of county commissioners, if they so elect, may increase such salaries on the basis of the cost of living salary adjustment as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 375.43 and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Itasca.

Approved April 18, 1959.

CHAPTER 353-S. F. No. 727

[Coded]

An act relating to bail, authorizing certain magistrates in certain cases to provide a bail schedule and to designate persons to receive such bail in their absence.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [629.71] Schedules setting bail. [Subdivision 1.] Any magistrate, having jurisdiction over any offenses constituting misdemeanors committed in violation of Chapter 169 or Chapters 97 through 102, or any municipal ordinance, may, by order, provide a schedule of bail setting forth the amount of bail required to be deposited by an accused in order to obtain release from custody.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Any magistrate may designate any person or persons to receive the bail as provided in the bail schedule when the court over which the magistrate presides is not in session or when the magistrate is not available.